

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

_____)
IN RE: TERRORIST ATTACKS ON)
SEPTEMBER 11, 2001) **Civil Action No. 03 MDL 1570 (GBD)(FM)**
_____)

This document relates to:

Ashton v. Al Qaeda, No. 02-CV-6977 (GBD)
Burnett v. Al Baraka, No. 03-CV-9849 (GBD)
Continental Casualty v. Al Qaeda, No. 04-CV-5970 (GBD)
Euro Brokers v. Al Baraka, No. 04-CV-7279 (GBD)
Federal Insurance v. Al Qaida, No. 03-CV-6978 (GBD)
New York Marine v. Al Qaida, No. 04-CV-6105 (GBD)
World Trade Center v. Al Baraka, No. 04-CV-7280 (GBD)

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT SAUDI BINLADIN GROUP'S
RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION
AND FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. PLAINTIFFS MISSTATE THE APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Jurisdictional Case Must Have Evidentiary Support2

 B. The Second Circuit Does Not Permit General Contacts With the Forum to be Weighed in the Balance3

II. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT SBG ENGAGED IN TORTIOUS CONDUCT INTENTIONALLY TARGETED AT THE UNITED STATES5

 A. Plaintiffs Present No Evidence of Support for OBL After He Was Removed as a Shareholder Effective in 19936

 B. Plaintiffs’ Assertions of Material Support Before 1993 Cannot Sustain Jurisdiction Legally or Factually10

 1. *Conduct before 1993 is temporally too remote from the 9/11 attacks to support jurisdiction*.....10

 2. *Plaintiffs have no evidence that SBG provided any material support to OBL or al Qaeda before 1993*11

 3. *Plaintiffs have provided no evidence that SBG knew of OBL’s intention to attack the United States before 1993, much less intended to support such attacks*14

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MADE A PRIMA FACIE SHOWING THAT SBG HAS MAINTAINED “CONTINUOUS AND SYSTEMATIC” CONTACTS WITH THE UNITED STATES SUCH THAT IT IS SUBJECT TO GENERAL JURISDICTION19

 A. Dr. Fuad Rihani20

 B. The Existence Until 1999 of SBG-USA23

 C. Sporadic U.S. Travel by SBG Employees23

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM ON THE MERITS DOES NOT SURVIVE *TWOMBLY* AND *IQBAL*.....24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs v. Hydrolevel Corp.,
456 U.S. 556 (1982).....22

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....25

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....24, 25

Boit v. Gar-Tec Prods., Inc.,
967 F.2d 671 (1st Cir. 1992).....2

Calder v. Jones,
465 U.S. 783 (1984).....4

Chew v. Dietrich,
143 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998)3, 4

Clamp-All Corp. v. Cast Iron Soil Pipe Inst.,
No. 84-1325-Z, 1986 U.S. Dist. Lexis 25184 (D. Mass. May 22, 1986)21

Cossaboon v. Maine Med. Ctr.,
600 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010).....22

Del Ponte v. Universal City Dev. Partners, LTD.,
2008 WL 169358, No. 07-CV-2360 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2008)4

Donald & Co. Sec., Inc v. U.S. Stock Transfer Corp.,
No. 99 Civ. 9286, 2000 WL 146916 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2000).....21

Duravest, Inc. v. Viscardi, A.G.,
581 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 22

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,
466 U.S. 408 (1984)..... 1, 21, 24

Hoffritz for Cutlery, Inc. v. Amajac, Ltd.,
763 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1985)24

In re Commodore Int’l, Ltd. v. Transpacific Corp.,
242 B.R. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)22

In re Sept. 11 Litigation,
621 F. Supp. 2d 131 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 11, 12, 13

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001,
538 F.3d (2d Cir. 2008) (“*Terrorist Attacks IIF*”).....4, 5

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001,
718 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) (“*Terrorist Attacks IV*”)4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 23, 25

Johnston v. Multidata Sys. Int’l Corp.,
523 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2008)22

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
No. 02 Civ. 7618, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61452 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2010).....24

Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed. Altri-Gestione,
937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991)22, 24

Melnick v. Adelson-Melnick,
346 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)2

Pension Committee of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec.,
05-Civ-9016, 2006 WL 708470 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2006)19

Pfaff v. Denver Art Museum,
1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8573 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 1995)22

Shepherd Invs. Int’l, Ltd. v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.,
373 F. Supp. 2d 853 (E.D. Wis. 2005)22

Space, Inc. v. Somowitz,
No. 08 CIV. 2854, 2008 WL 2676359 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2008)11

Ungar v. Palestinian Auth.,
400 F. Supp. 2d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 803(8)(C).....11, 12, 13
